oo soipets r;ﬁ:;-n:—,;:-n:f:!. i e ro ATl Mt _,gt;,:-i—'--: T R, S e ey e IS LT Y BT e St TR C TP . L T

B X = INDEX o | Page

n 'Totél__gssembly _

t* M * ArM DO & 1S ACCESSOMES < =+rrtterserrmsrtraetrnrintiisritrne st seast bt bsstseraraaststosarssasss nassos s s ssesatnees 1
B4t & M 1% Thread take-up lever & needle Dar MACRANISM <<-«w«rerreesrrmemeersens ettt ee e res et eereraseeran 5
B8 W gg * Arm shaft & vertical shaft-mechanism 7
Y BB X MK Stich fength ragulator mechanism ««---s-wsseueees : Y S ereeeennes 9

¥ oMM OB OB

T re & Presser foot LT T 0 S SO 1
AR 8 - TR Y Mk Feéd rock shaft & feed lifting shaft mechanism --««--eesereimmiimmiine s 18
T #@-» = B {F Rotating hook shaft & rotaling hOOK MECRBMISM «++=++++ s tasturrrrrininisirerait s rs s r e nas e irare 15
B h L] {* LUBCATON MECRANESIT *or-t =t reestetasrimtaraatrnsineseonsaranssnnnrsssnrriestntstosserstntesressssnsarsossisanssras w17
4 B & ® M & Accessory box & lts.accessones 19
Vi, R/ RSAME Oil roservolr & other ACCESSOMHES et rrrrre e 3]

0P e N 0w N

—

=ik Et

P-101B_198109




e A

ARM BED & ITS ACCESSORIES |  pB1306




A o
AR - -
-ARM-BED-&1TS-ACCESSORIES -~ -~~~
| K . @@ | #F]:ﬁgﬁi% N %og_\mgi_n Parts
Fig. &3 F BHa-F L g} - a2 o e o d
No. Parts. No. _:éef;_No. EB e & . Description Amt. % g :VOD) % ?5’: :u‘?: § §
| - e - _ Re iaiaialalalalz)a
1 M3 1180 080" W502069H01 I (9118 . .°  -Rubber plug (411.8) 4 IOIOI0IO
2 . M9 1900 080-. W501374HO1 % T ~ 2 B (¢19) ~ - Rubbér plug ($19) 1 OI00I0I0I0I0I0
3 M9 0BBO 080 WS501320H01 .- 1 (¢8.8) _ Rubber plug (48.8) 4 - IOIOIOI0ICIIOIY
4 M9 1107 002  WS500092H01 - ¥ ¥ 11/64(40)X55 . Screw 11/64(40)X5.5 1 JOIOIOOICICIOIO
5 M9 0570 080 . WS02078HQ1 I £ (¢$5.7) - Rubber plug ($5.7) 1 A0I0I010 '
g _MF_10A0 584 W468291H01 X { - Thread take-up cover 1 T eio] 0100
MF 17B0O 584 WA58150H01 X — (2f&4i7) Thread take-up cover 1.1 11O O
7 M9 1101,004 W466810H01 7 r & 11/64{40)% B Screw 11/64(40))( 8 8 |[OOIOI0I00I00
8 MF 80A0 880 W344943H0%.... Hk- - SRR " .. Am side cover- L 1 1000000
9 MF 80A0 691  W344944H0T  #° y - b (RE) Gasket for arm sme ‘cover T 1 OIOIOIBI0I0I0I0
10 MF_20A0 135 P 674006X%01 i B e Oil - check window 15| QIOOIOIIOIOI0
11 M9 2700 080 W486306H0%. I R (427) _Rubiber plug (¢ 27} AL OIOIOICH
12 M9 0621 063 S 561111H02: . /3 & "“#6 ... 'Spring washer for. Ieg #6 3 OOOI0I0I0IIO
13 MF 10A0 151  W452343H01 ot teg . - 3__ 1000000
14 M9 1102 011  WS00197HOT & t1/64(40)_><7 — 11/64(40)><7 2 |QOICIOIOIOI0IO
MF 1100 101 W326261HO1  §t #® (B.1:6) - i "Needle plate (B1.6) 1Ol O
15 MF 21D1 101 W324529H01  §t - (ALE) =, Needle plate (A1.6) 1 O O
MF 26B0 101  W322721H01 4§t i (B.2.6)7mm:- - - Needle plate (B2.6) 7mm 1 Q|0 @][®]
16 MF 10A0 471 B 419207H01: & ¥ (AN . - Spring for slide pla’t'e' 1 [O[OOICIOII0I0
17 M9 0604 002 B G509070H01 ¢ PRETA 32(56))(2 2 Screw 3/32(56))(2 2: - 2 OO0
18 MG 30A0 470 B 419208H02 - % : Slide plate TR A 1 10000
901  MF BOEO 470 ‘W461757G02 2 (tﬁ) - - Slide plate cornplote 1 - 00100
19 M9 1102 004  WA467880H01, 7 11/64(40)x10 "Screw 11/64(40)>10 3. [OOOI0I0IOI0I0
20 M9 5002 080 W472710H01 I ~($19) © . Rubber plug(¢19) - 1 JOIOICIOIOIOIOID
21 MF 20A1 830 W331470H02 @& . Face plate 1 001010
22  MF 70A2 891  W4T70264H02 4 (mﬁ) ki Gasket for face plate 1 IOIOICIOIIION

DB-130G




K4k B | | .

ARM“’BE’B & ITS-ACCESSORIES -~ = o e 31306
_ o L ~_ 'DB-130G..




-~ )
AkA8R | - .
A--R-M“:'BE'D & 1TS A CCES_SO.R IES ... L e
. L =
| | )
Fig. . #d&a-K HA#Ma—-F - o s Descrition R 8 =1 B fad B
No. .. Parts. No.. Ref. No. B - : o lp - Amt. § § % %
' : . : Req. jm|m{m|d
il . P [SEN=]E=] =]
26 M9 1108 001 B 503846H01T 83 Sk 4 % 11/64(40) ' X55 Set screw 11/64(40)X 55 1 DO
27 FMF T0AD.1.80: . BA409034H0T % x A (Y (Z VAR Thea hole thread quide - 1 OO0
28 _MF 20A0 476 WA70268H01 2 .~ =~ 4 (JUFi3l) Spacer for pre-lension. .. 1 OO0
29 _MF 10A1-556 WH01636H01 iR ¥ M (FUVFa) Tension discs for pré-tension 2 OO0
30 “ME 20A0 245 W475419H01 © 3 /3. % (7U7>a3~) __ Tension spring for pre-tension— : 1 000
31 MO TTO4 (M6 W470267H0Y Bt A F % L 11/64(40)X16 Scrow type tension stid’. = & \ 1 10000
32 M9 0503 0656 S$592411H03 E T 1t £ & $3 Etypestopring 3 @ - 1 OO0
33 MF 70A07180 W4B1446H01  # x R (FUF-Tal) Thread guide for pre-tension 1 OO
902 MF 70EO 550 'W341647G01 VU7 a . (i) Pre-tension completei i t  |OIOICIO
54 _ME_BOAO 181 _ W483484HO1 % E A (& Thread guide for arm center 1 OI0Io
MF B83A0 181 W483485H01 H° £ A () 21EhT) Thread quide for arm center 1 O
36 M9 0909 003 WSD1901HD1 & FE x < 9/64(40)X6 - Scraw 9/64(40)%X6 . ‘ , 2 OO0
36 M9 1608 046 WA476469H01, i 85 F v + (X8R . Thumb nut for thread tension regulator 1 _PRIORIO
37 _MT 60A0 802 WA476470H01., @ U b A (LR " Thumb nut revolution stopper i 1 O
ag “MN 10A3 245 W461785H01, R sk /5. x  (ERBEENE) (RHE) Thread tension spring - 1 1010
MF 10A0 245  WA450071HO1: ./: 8 /% 3 (khiRER (B4 Thread tension spring . . 1 OO
39 MM 11A0:556 WA77611HO1 "3 + M B I (LHEER) Thread tension releasing discs 1 OO0
40 MF 10A0 555  W444058H0T @ ' F m {t%R8En%) , Thread tension discs,  : 2 - [O:O00
41 M9 0204 060 - BB509216H01 & . 7 = 0 (LRIBEER) Thread tension releasing pin 1 00K
42 MF 10A0 553 B 419178H01"; "8 . F+ 4% , Thread tension stud @ . .7~ 1 O
43 _MF BOAT 187 "Wa86372H0T % W Y /X % (LKA UR%K)  Thread take-up spring 100
MF 83A1 187 W486372H02 - #-I U/ 3 CF R5RM3E) (F4) Thread take-up spring: -~ 2 00
_44 MF 10A0 709 _ W453140H01 STy L T h (LXBEEE) ¢ -<Thread tension regulating bushing [ ¢lle]e e
45 M9 0001 002 WBH00741HO1 . * .~ 9/64(40)x4°  Set screw 97/64(40)x4: ' 1 100K
46 MO 1501 085 P B4BOOIXO1 O Y - ' S§i5 _-Rubberting S15 . 7 1 OIS
47 M8 1508 001 B 508088HO1 FAF ik XA %3 15/64(28)%8 Set screw 15/64(28)X8" 3 OB
4g _MF _10A0 181 W452151H01 % = A (ER) Thread guide for face plate 1 RIOCEIC
MF 17B0 181 'W470968H01 % £ (FEiR) (B4 Thread guide for face plate 1 1A
203 ‘MF B80EO. 210 W346065G01 X B OHB () (Eg) Thread tension regulator complete t O]
MF_B2EO 210 W346065G02 L % M & & (i) (F#) Thread tension regulator complete t b

DB-130G




RF - SHEME | o |
THREAD-TAKE-UP LEVER & NEEDLE BAR-MECHANISM. . = = . bBses

T ———Y
68— Iy

67— |

. - = g T
. 8 . I
\/J FROTPINTIR TYRTTTY WY i

65—




XH5 - SHERAMR .
THRE“A‘"D”TAKE *UP LEVER & NEEDLE BAR" MECHANISM

;; 3 . 55 3’&?5‘5&: Common Pasts
flo BRI-F HHMa-F - &8 & & | s Description i g t.:n 5 § 2% E 2
No. Paits. No. Ref. No. - | ' Amt. 8181315188188
= e Rea. |a am(aln|aie|2
MFZ80E0 580 W346054G01 X # § 7 (i) (l$) & Throad take- up: laver complete L (e)[e]
904 MFCB82E0 580 W346054G02 X & sf -~ () (4%  Thread take‘up lever complete: . 1 O
MF-83E0 580 W346054G03 X # #t 7 (@ (2f54~) “Thread take:up lever complete - 1 ]
51 M9 1516 001  WSE00006H01 AF Ik * %5 16/64(28)X13 ~Sat-screw 15/64(28)X 13 1 IO[CIOCIOI0I0Q
52 M9 1802 006 B503851H01 # % F x o 9/32(28)x14 " Set-screw 9/32(28)><14 1 [O0BI0CICICIO
cy _MF{BOED 383 W484898H0T 7 5 > 7 (W) _Crank . _ i O] lolo
MF BTEOQ 383 WA486326H01 7 7 . 7 (4 Crank_ oL . 1 O
54 M911801 002 W500306H01 ¥ ¥ 9/32(28)X13 Set screw 9/32(28))(1 3 1 [0l0[Cloooloio
55 M9 1608 001 B 504016H01  mF ik £ * & 1/4{40)X6 Set screw 1/4(40)X6 2 10000
56 MF 180A0 662 W444056H02 §#H Y3 2%H1F (EAE) ~Needle_bar: connecting link guide 1 JOIOIOICIOIOICIO
57 M9 1110 002 W500294H01 F 3 % 11/64{40)X8 Screw 11/64{40)X8 e 2 OIO00ICIOIO
58 MF  10A0 325 W443934H01 £ 5 (S ¥) Square block -' 1 I0RIICIOIOIO
‘59 M9 0815 002 - “W484210H01 F E ¥ 1/8{44)X 4.5 Needle clamp screw 1/8(44)X4 5 1 [OI0I0I0] -
MF:.70A0 128 S970010HQ1 3 ¥ >~ § DBX1—2-—14 Needle DBX1—2—14 1 O O
60 MF:21D0 128 S97000TH01 = = i $ DAX1 #11 “Needle DAX1T $#11 1 @] 1O
MF  83A0 128 S 970002H03 3 §t 0BX1 #22 “Needle DBX1 #22 -- 1 Olo OlO
61  MF_ 80A1 181 W4B6318H01 % A (kD) $H8) Thread guide forneedle bar ' ;. . 1 10100000010
62 MF 10A1 181  W5H02073H01 .~k A HEA2LT) i Fhread guide for needle; bar bushig 1 1CIOOICIOIOI00
g3 _MF 10A0 664 W450056HOT 5t # W (F) ) “Needle: bar bushing (lower) | = =~ 1 OO0 000
MF 17B0 664 W457585H01’ . &t =i W (BX2EH ) " Neédle bat: bushing: (léwer): 1 1O O
64 M9 1102 001  WB500489HOT " §BF ik A 25 A 1/64(4@)x2 1~ - Set screw 11/64(40)x2 7 1 [OI00I0ICIOI0I0
MF._B80A0 660 W486319H01 &t . () "~ . iNeedle bar. R REERE -
s _MF 8TAD 660 WAB632THOT™: st (A . Needle bar A
ME 82A0 660 _ WA486322H01 __§f w_(m) “Neede bar._ il
__ME _83AD 660 _ WA486310H01 &t B QA3 Needle bar._ 1 R
66 .MF 70A0 663 W4B1449H01T $t # x % n (k) S Needle bar ’bushtng(upper) El OO0
67 1503 001 B 508971HO1 &+ Yk x % & 15/64(28)X45 -Set screw 15/64(28)X4.5 1 O}
68 =T 740 WBO00003HO1 7 1 ) + (x4 nt) Felt for Needle bar bushing (upper) S T+
69 MS 0881 080 W602944H01 I 4 1 ¢88 Gi#X%/E)  Rubberplug ¢8.8 - 1

DB-130G




| | o I P ; ' I

— _ - RN Y N SRS NIV TN S AN SR RN SR S L e e

L - B o

ARM'SHAFT & VERTICAL "SHAFT-MECHANISM — -~ — = e | '5'5‘13"5‘5? '-




~ | -~
L BEBIR o
ARM-SHAFT-& MERTICAL-SHAET -MECHANISM =

S @@ |- T98%a  gommon Pars
Figg S&a-~FK BEHI-F : ] g N Descrint m |o|=|<lale| -S|
No. Parts. No  Ref No. a8 ah ‘_i_.:-,;_; e : Jescrip |0ﬁ | | Amt. % % % % ug g % %
' Y ' f | i il I E R E R
71 M9 0740 0BO  W47B175H01  Rubber piug for arm shaft#7. 4X1 o 2 I0ICRI0OOIO
72 MF 80A0 232 W486300H01 Bushing for arm 1y shaft (Ieft) 1 OO0
73 . MF_80A0 230  W346047HO1 Arm shaft : 1 OO0
74 M9 1516 G01__ W500006H01. B8 7 Set screw 15/64(28)x15_ 1 [OCIOIOI00I0I0
75 MF _70A0 234 - W4B1452H01  F° , ...~ Bushing for arm shaft (middle) 1 100000100
76 M9 1602 0N WE00036HD1 EEF+ ik £ 23 1/4{(40)Xx4  Setscrew 1/4{40)x4 P .2 JOO0OI00I0I0
77 MF_70A0 352 W478422H01 H 5. — (k#):  “ Coliar for arm shaft ASNOIO|0ICI0I0
78 M9 1606 001 P 911000X01  GF Y IE X % & 1/4(B0}X7 - 'Set screw 1/4(40)X7 QEOI0I0I0I00
79 MF 10A0 331 P 611003X02 &  if (s Bevéligear:for arm shaft AOIOI0IOOOIO0
-905 MF 70E0 280 WA81451G01 & 1 - ¥ (M) (XUHL) .~ -~ Feed cam complets -~ - O00[OI0I0I0I0
80 M9 1513 001 B 509060H01 BRAF o1k X 15/64(28))(105 i Set screw 15/64(28)%105 2 JOIO0ISI0I0I0I0
81 MF JOAO 233 W481413H01 t # X % & (&) T=7i ! Bushing for arm shaft (right) 10000000
B2 M9 1473 086 WABT476HO1 # 4. > — )L (E#E) 7 0il seal for arm shaft-(right) 1 [ORQIOICICOIOIO
83 M9 1502 002 W500509H01 £ oo0=x L 15/64(28)X12 . " Set screw 15/64{28)X12 2 QIOIOI0OICI010
84 MF 10A0 682 W453800H01 /» .X I & I ..Balance wheel 1 OCOIOIHOIOIOIO
85 M8 2201 003 W461726H01 A OF x0T 11/32(28)x10 - - ‘Screw 11/32(28)X10 -1 OlOICIOIOICOl0
g ~MF _10A0 744 W320448H01 7 & X "~ Feed forked connecting rod 1 1900 | 100
MF 26B0 744  W327698H01 7 ) X (7om) .. . Feed forked connecting rod (7mm feed) AN OI0 OO0
87 MF 70A0 384 W450961H0Y. 7 5.2 8 v K  (EIER) . ¢ Crank rod for feed lifting rock shaft— A [OIOOIIO0I0I00
88 MF 10A0 332 P 611002X02. % & EC(TH) " : Bevel gear for hook shaft AT -1 IOI00I0I0I0I0I0
B9  MF 10A0 334 7 P:B11001X02 £ ~ & & . -(B#T) _-".Bevel gear for vertical shaft: (Iewer) 1 OIOIOIOIOIOIO
g9 _MF _70A0 522 T W4B1418H02; & # X & L (F) - ‘Bushing for vertical shaft (lower) 1 IO[00] O[O0
MF_74B0 522 W481696H01T B # *x 4 - '(_F) (2f’°‘7)7) __._..-Bushing for vertical shaft (!ower) 1 O O
91 MF _10A0 520 W450080H01. % M . _Vertical shaft 1 OO0
92 MF _70A0 521 ‘w4B81418H03 B # X &7 "(_I:) ;- Bushing for vertical shaft (upper) ] 1 [OIOOIO00I0
93 MF 10A0 333 P 611000X02. % . ¥ (Lwh) . Bevel gear fof vertical shaft (upper) 1 IO0I0I0I0IOICIO
DB-130G




RUBSRWE | I i
STITCH LENGTH.REGULATOR MECHANISM. . . . o o DBAs0s -

104

103/




— e ——— e - e — — - *
, f‘ N
X V) B ED 2R Bl 1R "
STITFCH-LENGTH-REGULATOR MECHANISM . .
' - ‘ (58 . ?Eii%ﬁé’n Eommdn Parts
Fig. ®& 3 -—F B#ta-F : o Boscrioti 1= 8 B L R =Y Y
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. B i & pscriplion Amt. % %% _% % g %533
o T | Ao |2|a|al%|a|j8 2
96 M9 0718 063 'W481425H01"£§' T % H (752 $72X19 Set pin g 7.2X19 1 0ROIOIOIG
97 M9 1501 002 W502045H01 .F  x < 15/64(28)X8.5 Screw 15/64(28)X 8.6 2 o000
98 MF 70A0 153 WA4B1677001 1 5 & B (ER7aI#¥) Feed connecting link 1 0OOOIO0I0I0
99 - M9 1504 002 B 508963H01 ¥ * % 15/64(28)X10 Screw 15/64(28)X10 3 OIOI0IORIOIIO
100 MF 80AQ 152 W447221H02; ‘] RN F 2 Feed regulator -1 OO
MF -B2A1 1562 W336661H02 "% A F 3 (7mm) Feed regulator (7mm.feed) S OO
101 - M9 1513 001 B-509060H01 3@+ > ik A x ¥ 15/64(28)X11 Set screw 15/64{28)X11 1 0000000
102 MF 70A0 750 W479396H03 7 . L 1 (EFAFI) Bushing for feed regulator .1 I00IOKI0IOI0IO
103 - M9 0904 063 WA479395HOT: B8 # * # (FA7D) Set pin 1 [DIOOIICIOIIO
104 . MG 2001080  W479394H01 D N 2 (EAT ) ¢20X4 Rubber plug ¢20X 4 1 [OIOI0ICIOICI00
105  MF 10A2 572 B.509164H01 ;‘7 % o R RUIEX) Spring for stopper pin S1 I0I00I0I0I0ICIO
106 MF BOAD 852 W481688H02 TE v & X (REAMESTYA) Stopper pin for stitch length regulator 1 O[olcIC
107. MF 80AD 641" 'W484899H01. I'x 5 B - ~ Screw bar - 1 OO OO
MF 10A0 6311 W331475H01: !4 1 ¥ - (AHNKO—5) Dial for stitch length regulator {0-—5) 1 |0 O
108~ MF 11D0 631, (W331486H01. 47 4 ¥ v (REIE0—4) Dial for stitch length requlator (0—4) N @) @)
MF 26B0 631 __wWa31487H01 ~ & -4+ ) (R@BM#0—7) - '  Dial for stitch length regulator (0—7) 1 Qo [¢](@)
_109 M9 1209 002" B/503887H01 F + v 3/16(2B)xX8 " Screw 3/16(28) X8 1 OIOICRI0I0I0I0
110 M9 1000 085 S 648001H06 __ O 1) > 7 $T0(xv#) _ O-ring $10 for screw bar 1_oicolop[ololo
111__M9 1207003 "B 509288H0T. A _F % ¥ 3/16(28)X65 Screw 3/16(2B)X6.5 1 [ololCBoooIc
112 MF BOAQ 632  W346067H01 L 7%, — (kBN Reverse sewing lever -1 OIOIOICIO0IOD
113 M9 5003 053 B 503895H01 - /% % B % (L/i—) Spring_washer 1 OICIOIOOI0I0I0
114 M9 0600 085 S 648001H04 QO =1} 7 p6(8) O-ring for reverse sewing lever shaft 1 IOOIOI0I0IOI0IO
115 MF 10A0 633 W450088H0T = . # (628 M) Shaft for reverse sewing lever. A OOOI0IOI0ICIO
116 M9 1501 007 B 509256H01 - #H % A F x & 15/64(28)X145 Screw 15/64(28)%14.5 1 00ICOICIORIC
117 MF _10A0 708 WbHOQ1378H01 /v % & £ o : . _Bracket for spring ' 1 00000000
118  MF 10A0 572  WA4472256H01 ¥ N # /5 3 (RRBHE) “Spring for reverse. sewing crank 1 OIOICI0ICIOI00
119 MF 40E1 635 ~"W462614G03 & B i & MW (00 - 3% (D) Reverse sewing crank comipléte 1 {OI000
120. M9 0905 063 WbH01377H01 € v (AT IRY) Set pin for feed connacting link 1 000ICIOI0ICIO

DB-1306




mImE | S | B

F;RE,_SSER_EQQ'[:MECHAMSM_ O o | D ‘1309_1

. .__ . . . e e . . oo - 128 129
e B - !

—r

130, .




9 TRIF -
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM . .
3 _Parts
o ‘ ;ier,;ig,ﬂ. Commaon Pa
Fla Baoa-F AR A 5 A7 ES Description fagy |21 313 21Z1818
Al AR L} w w W
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. : ‘;::_'_ 8 % é % 8 § E g
- olojolala|alalo
126 MF JOAOQ 738  WA481477H01 &l E (B tky) Knee lifter rod 1 JOIOI0I0I00[0I0
127 M9 1219 015  WA481460H01T & f ¥ = o 3/16{28)x6.7 Ainged screw 3/16(28)X 6.7 2_[ojolojolojololo
128 M9 1503 031 W4B1469H0T & 4 # A + (T ESL/—) Bolt for knee lifter lever [l (¢][e)[e}[c][e][e] [e][e]
129 MF 70A1 950 W481458H01- T 4 L /v— (#H) Knee lifter lever {right) 1 QIOI0I0|0|0I01O
130 MF 70A0 511 W481456H01 T % 8% (ZL %) . ‘Knee lifter connacting rod 1 _O|O[OI010]0I0[O
131 MO 0560 060 P B87017X01  # {4 % . K - (BX¥) ¢5%x24 - Pinforspring #5x24 LI (olle](](e]i6](0])(e]{®)
132 MF 70A0 572 WA4B1478H01 v w'#% /< % (#Wx ks L /=) " ' -Spring for knee lifter lever 1 10|0|0[0Io[O1GI0
133 M9 041 906 - W502957H05 - & v (PrtksLs1—)p4x37.5 Tension:releasing pin ¢4xX37.5 [l e][e][a]ls]
134 M9 1504 031  'WAB1459H02 . "By 44 £ 1+  15/64{2B)x13.5 Boit 15/64{28)x13.5 - T t  |OIOO|0]
135 MF 70A0 3b0  WA48B4212H01 - %2 A h bh - Tension releasing cam 1 JOIOIOI0|-
136 MF 70A2 950 W4B1457H02 @I k4L nN— (k) Knee lifter lever (left) 1 1010[Q|O|:
137 MF 10A0 218 WH5SE0Z2083HO1 B . Thread guide 1. < JOIO0|of-
138 M9 1107 002 WH500092H01 o oox 2 11/64(40)x5.5 " ~Secrew_ 11,/64{40}x5.5 1 OO0 -
: MF 10A0 105 W450680G01 . T () Presser foot - 1 Cl - O
139 MF 2100 105 W472730G01 b x (%) Presser foot 1 ) Q|0 _
MF 12BO 105 W331472GO1 - 3@ - T (F3) Presser foot 1 O S0
MF 68B0O 105 W339630G01 3P oI {2fENT) Presser foot 1 Q|-
140 M9 0839 002 W464016H02 - i 9/6H40)x 11 Screw 9/64(40)x 11 1 OIOIOI0
141 M9 1102 001 WhHO0489HO1 BEF iak oy 11/64{40)X2.7 == Set.screw 11,/64{40)x 2.7 1 OICI0I0|I010[010
142 MF 10A0 287 W502081HO1 X % L (o) - _Bushing for-presser bar® - 1 OIEIO1010101010
143 MF 10A0 262 = W502079H01 .., x o O(IEE) Presserbar =~ . LI (C][e}(e][e][e][e][e][e]
144 MF 80AO 283 W487032H01 W Fyh b : Presser bar lifting cam 1 A OIOI010
145 M9:0800 086 P 625001X01 F AN — N (T lyhin) Qil seal for presser bar lifting cam 1 (elle][e](slle]le][e]le)]
146  MF BOAD 252 ~ WA486373H01 8- Lt 4 Presser bar lifter [ [e][e]le][e)
147 M9 1109 00T WGEO00985H01T @R+ + i X x o 11/64(40)x6.6 Set scraw 11/64({40)x6.6 1 [olojolo
148 M9 1508 001 B 509088BH01 -~ ®EE+ v ik x 2 15/64{2B)x8 Set screw 15/64{(28x8 1 O|O|0loI0|0|0|0
149 MF 70A1 265 W481461H02 8 A & ¥ *x Presser bar lifting bracket 1 OO0
150 MF 10A0 259 W5HQ2444HO01 8 T s R (HEE) Presser spring 1 (o]l@] O
MF 12B0O 259 W502441H01 - T s 3 (5% Presser spring 1 OlO O
151 M9 1118 002 B 509061HO1 I + 2 11/64(40ix10 Screw 11/64{40)x 10 1 O|10|0|0
152 MF 20A0 703  W475491HO01 = ] # (T /R) Presser bar guide 1 OlO|OIC{O|OIOND
153 M9 3209 035 W481436H01 wow o2 o3 ¥ (BTHB)1/2(28)%56.3 Thumb screw for presser regulator 1/2{28)x6.3 1 O|O|OIOO|OIO0
DB-130G




*mmmum LY SR 3 -
DB-1 3G

FE_I-;D ROCK SHAFT & FEED LIFTING SHAFT MECHANISM S

1654 1600




K5 ) - b5k 1) BARA1R
FEED ROCK SHAFT & FEED.LIFTING SHAFT MECHANISM . . . ____

e HF S Common Parts
Fig. #®&3—-F ®#aI-—F¥ : - m |o|z|Sgie| <[l
] Description Aoyl | D | wlwld
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. ® - & . P Arat. § § § 218|888
| | Rea. |a|alalalz|2|2]3
151 MF 70A0 283 W481422H01 i) () EFT) Shaft for feed bar 1T Jolololololololo
152 MF 70A0 278 W481421HO1 % Y B (AFXE) Feed rock shaft crank {left) 1 [o][e][e][e][e][e)[e]l®]
153 MF 70A1 281 WwW484831HO1 % Ui =3 : . Feed bar 1 |olojolo
154 M9 1103 002 B 509062H01 T T+ = 11/64{(40) x5 Screw 11/64{40) x5 1 QO|O10ICIOIOICID
155 M9 0806 002 B'508857H01 I .3 o 11/8(44)x6 ] -Screw 1/8{44)x6 2 O[O[O10|O|OIOO
156 _MF 10A0 104 W482604H01 % _ YO (mEE3HE) - . - Feeddog. 110 Q00| G0
MF 11D0 104 WA457555H01 % ..: IEEIET Y ‘Feed'dag " 1. @) Of
157 MS 0315 0656 . S$591411HS = ¢ TF’ ak & WO (EAI15) C-typestop ring 2 |Oolojolo|o|o|oio
168 MF 70A1 2867 - WAB1475H01 .« AT N#Mx 2L (FE) Bushing for feed rogk shaft (Ieft) 1 g]lelle]lellelle]l@](e]
159 MS 1503 001 " B 508871HO1 ‘EEFr ik £+ & 15/64(28)x4.5 Set screw 15/64(28)x 4.5 - 21 Q|OIOIO|IOH0|0|C
160 M9 1602 001. W5HO0036HO1 mF kA FT 1/4(40) x4 Set screw 1/4{40)x 4, 4 |OIOIOIRIOIB|OIC
161 MF 80DA0 352  WAB2357HOT - 5 © 3 - - Collar I E b e EEES | .
162 MF 70A0 491 "~ 'WAB1420H01 K E-E Y . . Feed rock shaft Vit 1 |OIO|OIOIOIOIO|C :
163A M9 0904 060 W5H02476H0Z © — > (¥/XU%#)$9.53X21_Pin forfeed rock shaft crank (rlghﬂ Y3 (o) {o] N X [e][e]e](¢]
16386 M9 0908 060 W486307H01 [ Cow (v HER)@9.53x 21  Pin for feed rock shaft-crank. (nght)-,. L1 Olo
164 MF 70A0 279 W481473H01 - % .. Y - b (KER) Feed rock shaft crank {right) 1 OO OO
MF 83A0 279 W486308H01 ) ‘B (KER) Feed rock shaft crank (right) ot olo OlO
16bA M9 1204 003 B 508978H01 ROEF X CHE “3/16{(28)x12 Screw 3/16(28)x12 414|313 (00100
165B M9 1515 002 B 508963H02 5 > 27 15/864{28) X110, Screw 15/64(28)x10 : 111
166 MF B0AO 277 W486374H01 E TF % 4 m (B - Feed lifting rock-shaft crank (nght) 1 ClOICIOIOIOIOIO
167 MF 70A0 460.. WA481673H02 L F £ ¢ # "~ Feed lifting rock shaft ... : 1 [oolcloloolon
168 MF 70A0 3562 W476422H01 b3l Z — Collar for feed lifting rock shaft 1 ell0][e) [l [e][e][e]le]
169 MF 70AQ 286 W481663H01 LFEY i 911’ {Xx) Bushing for feed lifting rock shaft (Ieft)r | [o]le](e] [o]le]le] @]l
170 M9 1513 001 B 509178H01 = I 3 & 3/16(28)x15 Screw 2 ol[o]le) (elie]le] [e]le]
171 M9 1502 050 W481674H01 B & * Washer 1 OO OIOIOI01010
172 M9 1112 002 -WS01889H01 I > < 11/64(40)x12 Screw 11/64{40)x12 1 [@][e][e]1e]
173 MF 70E0 276. W484B28G01 : i) ()EYEETE) Crank complete for feed lifting rock shaft S‘D O|C{OD
174 M9 1203 002 B 509178H01 SGE e ¥ 3/16(28}1x15 Screw 2 ellello]le)
DB-130G




T4 - hemE | e

ROTATING HOOK SHAFT & ROTATING HOOK MECHANISM. .. __bBi306




1 _
T - H2B8% |
ROTATING HOOK SHAFT & ROTATING HOOK-MECHANISM-
— ' . M - HEES%  Common Parts
Fig. #&3-F g4t K g i} - Descrintion @8 o| - [Aslol- 2
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. g - i amt. % %% .g’- .u‘?’: “g %%
| | | 1 Rea. 1aalala|2|8]5|8 :
176 -MF 80AO0 451  W346051H01  F # X % 0 (%) Bushing for hook shaft (left) T [0[0l0Io] | :
177 _MF_BOAQ 450 _WA4BG31THO1 T W () Rotating hook shaft 1O
MF_83A0 450 W486311H02 T W (EH) Rotating hook shaft 1 11O
178 MF 10A0 352 B 422844H01 A > — (%) Collar for hook shaft 1. OO0
179  MF 80AD 452  W486309H01 T # x % I (£) Bushing for hook shaft (right) 1 [O0IO0L | |
180 MF B80A0 688 W486304H01 /¥ 1 7 - Pipe for hook shaft bushing 1 OO0
181° M9 5008 063 "W486305H01 7 5 » & v — (HHALL) Plunger 1 OO0
182 M9 0601 053 S 561121H05 /% -F - FE - & : - Spring washer 1 OCIOIOL.
183 M9:1515 002 B 508963H02 F % S 15/64(28)X10 Screw 15/64(28)X10 1 |OI0I0I0] -
184 MF _80A01564 'WA4B6312H01 % A & Guide plate 1 O00[
MF 83A0 154 W486312H02 %X A & (2@B#7) __Guide plite. - 1 1 1O;
185  MF 80A0 572 .W486303H01 v A # N X Spring o .0 1 {CI0I00}
186 M9 1503 001 B 508971H01 #@F <1k X 33 15/64(28)x45 Set screw 15/64(28)x4.5 2 OO
187 M9 1506 030 W486327H01. % % % o (hiEHE) Oil adjusting sérew 1 100010
188 _MF 80A31 572 . W4B6330HO01 ¥ J1 & /¥ X (hilm) *_Spring for oil adjuster 1 OO0
189 M9- 0803 086 . P.:625002X01 _ # 1 I I — 1 (TH#) Qil seal for rotating hook shaft 1 100010
190 MF 7044 740 ~ W486324H01 7 1 A b : Felt for hook shaft 110000
191 M9 1251 030 W5H00190HO01 # ® F* ¥ 3/16(32)X6.7 Special screw 3/16(32)X6.7 1 10000 )@
192 M9 1101 002  W500194H01 ¥ + ¥ 11/64(40)X 4.0 Set screw 11/64(40)X4.0 2 10000 OO
~ MF_10A0 120 P 975008X01T _ # ¥ (HSL-BSIJI/KHS-12S ) Rotating hook (HSL-BS (J)/KHS-125M) 1010
193 _MF 22B0 120 P 975010X01  # ¥ (HSL-AN/KHS-12R) _ Rotating hook (HSL-AN/KHS-12R) 1 O (@]
~_MF 25B0 120 P.975006X01 » b, ¥ {HSM-A/KHS-20RM2) Rotating hook {HSM-A/KHS-20RM2) 1 @) @]
194 —MF _10A0 123  W462632H01 % E G ED) 7 " "Bobbin 110010 1000
MF_25B0 123  W470215H01 # E ~ (2fafi=) Bobbin 1 O ®)
195 .MF_10ED 125 P 976009X0i K £ > 7 — X (#%) Bobbin case 1 OO0 OO0
MF 25EQ 125 P 976015X01 F E =~ # ~ 2 (2f8H57) Bobbin case 1 Q Q
196 M9 1118 002 B 509061H01 F Ed < 11/64(40)X10 Screw. 11/64(40) X 10 1 CI0I0ICIOI0I0I0]
_MF 10A0 229 W462633H01 . H < ik £ (i) ___Rotating hook positioner 1 100 QIO
197 _MF 17B0 229 WA470246H01 & # < Ik £ (FE) Rotating hook positioner 1 O o
MFE 20A0 229 "WA4BBB37HOt ©W # = Ik A (284 7) Rotating hook positioner 1 @) O
DB-130G




#

o | o _ —17 -
P e -17 -
LUBRICATION.MECHANISM e

N 203

o ool20m 202

(212)




a’

e -~
fa mAg R -
LUBRICATION MECHANISM
o #P%E& Common Parts
Fig. - F B#a-—F T 2 Description mﬁ?—':.‘-“‘:-ﬁ.&_’gs
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. B i & Amt. % % g g g g .%‘
Rea. 1ala|2(2|2(8]2
201 M9 0939 002 Wa464016H02 I A Z 9/64{40)x 11 Screw 9/64{40x 11 2 1OI0I010
202 ... MF_80A0 6801  W486313G01 ®m it W (aet+)(38) Oil braid fitting plate 1 Jolo
MF 80A1 601 W486313G02° W 1 (T F)GR) Qit braid fittir 1 Q|0
203 MF 80A1 688 W476410G02 TR 7 (EshigidE) (1) Qil pipe for arm shaft 110|000
204 MF B0OAO 783  W346046H01 LI e T Oil pump (body) 1 OO0
205 M9 1103 004 W467868H01 73 ¥4 x ¥ H/6440)%13 Screw 11/64{40)x 13 3 [O|OI0I0
206 MF 10A0 685 W470288H01 EE] iR ¥ TR Qil pump impeller 1 [olololo
207 M9 0810 002 W501133HMN 3 * % 1/8{44)x8 Screw 1/8{(44)x8 R (el[e][e](e)
208 MF 10A0 601 W461088HO1 W] A 1w Oil pump fitting plate 1 |Oo[olo
209 MF 10EO 337 W481402G01 & .7 B Oil pump screen 1 OI0I01O
210 MF 10A1 742 W470250H01 S Oil adjusting plate 1 ol(elle](e]
211 M9 0402 053 WE00297H01 N B & : .. Spring washer 1 @l[ellelle]
212 M$S 0801 004 W467881HO1 75 w4 x4y 1/8(44)%13 Screw 1/8{44)x13 3 |OI0|10I0
213  MF 80A2 288 W461745G02 /< = 7 (TFhakgih) GR) Oil pipe for hook shaft 1 100|000
214 MF 20E2 148 W444138H01 3 it (EF%0M)$2.5x240 Oil braid for feed lifting machanism 1 lolololo
215 MF B80A0 680 WS01092HO1 b i b - Holder for oil braid 1 1O|0I0|O
216 MF 10E2 148 W462982H01 pi: 8B (FEkt ) $2.5x330 Oil braid for feed rock mechanism - 1 1oloioio
217 MF 10A0 740 W502394H01 T L Felt pouch for return oil filter LI (¢][e][e][e)]
218  MF 70A0 689 WASB4B33HOY 5+ N & — , - :Holder for oil pipe 1 [O|O|0I0
219 M9 1107 002 WS500092HO1 I F* 2 11/64{40)x5.5 “Screw. 11/64{40)x5.5 1 OO0
220 MF 20A0 731 W484209H03 =g 7 : Qil return pipe 1 O|O|0|O
DB-130G




RTEERS

221 ' o | S B




- —

7o I
Gl . i
1
118 & Fa B8 1% ~
ACCESSORY BOX & ITS ACCESSRIES
EH #.f%:ﬁ': iz_:q\mon Parts
Fig. BBmomd-F B#¥Ma— K ) R 5y 2:2'_20.—&’03
= L =] Description amt. l@lg|ela|gis|a Q
No. Parts. No. Ref. No.. A ISR |1R[8R18]|8l &8
L Req (a|a|m|dla|ala)jo
221 MF 60A0 749 W231722H01 f B & 5 Accessory box' | 1 OIOOIOIGIOICIO
222 - M9 0701 098 P 463000X01. OP—-S H A - Magnet block for reservoir 1. IQIOIQOIOIOIOIO]
99g _ME_80AQ 187 . WA486372H01 % | . /¥ % (%) Thiead take-up spring 1 1O|IO J 4
MF 83A0 187 W486372H02 % m U W'z (E4. " Thread take'up spring. [ R () I e R
224  MF_.70A1 419 W476426H02 Bf & ____Vibration ‘preventing rubber (small) B 2 IOIOIGOICIQI0R
225 MF_70A0 419, WA476425H02 FF iR ‘Vibration preventing rubber (large) 2 [OOIOIDIOIOIOIG
226 MF 70E0 418 W4B1678G01 I 4 b "Table hinge with rubber cushion 120000000
227 M9 0607 050 S 562131H04 - Wiisher for-bobbin winder 2 100000
228 M9 0401 041 S 519132H01  # K& % 45X20 Screw for_bobbin winder .- 2 10I00I0OIOKIO
229 MB 02A1 608 P B42002X01 x ¥ @ i {Iv “ioSerew driver (small), 1 [OOIOICIOIOIOI0
_230_ MB 02A0 608 P 842003X01 x ¥ B ¥ (f) Scréw drivei (middle) 1 JOICIQI0I0IOIG
937 —MFE_10A0 123 W462632H01 E L (igH) _Bobbin 4 101010 10010
-~ MF 25B0 123  W470215H01 . £ £ L fEH7) Bobbin L 4 O Q
~ MF., 70A0:128 -~ S 970010H01 3 & > § DBX1—2#14 ~ Needle DB><1—21¢14 4 1O Ol
232 MF 21D0 128 ~ S 970001H01 3 < * $t DAX1#11 Needle DAX1#11 4 @) O
MF ‘B3A0 128 . S970002H03 I 3 . $t DBX1$#22 Needle DBX1 $#22 4 OlO Q|0
233  MF 80A0 137 P 831002X01 = = Oil with oiler 1 10[0CIO
DB-130G

—20—




. ¥ /b4t RSB

0B-130G
OIL RESERVOIR & OTHER-ACCESSORIES _0B:730G

245




P -
{ !
ShiE, v/ (TR SRR - )
OIL-RESERVOIR & OTHER ACCESSORIES -
. ;tiﬁ%,ﬁq C:mrnon Parts
Fig. & - F Waota— - w2z 2le| =)o o
g Description S H| DD | uful|ute
No. Parts. No. Ref. No. ® ) & i Amt. g ,§_ é é 3 ,3_ _93 ?3
11 J DY O pry pry peg ey peg e
236 M9 1101 004 wa66810H01 734 v 11/6440x8 Screw 11/64(40)x8 3 1O|0|O[O|IOI0I0IO
237 M9 1505 004 w467868H02 734 v 3y 15/64(28)x8 Screw 11/64{40)x8 3  {O0|0|I0|OI|10|10O
90 _MF 20E0 776 W341 683G01T <1 b -7 — (M)BE-2) Belt cover complete (BE-2} 1 jolo olo
MF 25EQ 776 W341683G08 AR b o8 — ($)BE-11) Belt cover completa (BE-11) 1 [e][e) [s][e)
238 MF 20EQ 190 = P 992002X01 % 1 # (#) Bobbin winder complete 1 [Ololo] [CIolo
MF 25ED 190 P 992004X01 % % 4+ B (H)(2fEH) . Bobbin winder complete 1 O QO
239  MF B0AO0 734 W220627H02Z E——1LAh ¥ —i Vinyl covor [l (e][e])Te]{e][«][e][e][e][e]
240 MF 20A2 691 WwW4a71440H02 #H R v b (A GhiE) Gasket for oil reservoir {smali) 1 o][e]{e](o][e][e] [e][e]
MF 20A3 691 W471441H02 B A oy b (R)(GhEE) Gasket for oil reservoir {large) 1 O[O{0|olO|O|0IO
241 MF 70A0 578 W481685H02 B E &5 v Knes lifterlifting rod 1 e]le]le]le][e][e][elle
242 M9 2002 002 W486334H01 o 3 < B/16(28)x10 Qil drain screw 5/16{28)x 10 2|12(2]1
243 M9 7001 0b2 W470200H01 ¥ OB E &£ Washer 2 olie)le][ellel(®][elle]
907 MF 40EQ 227  W341682G04 B L 5 4 # (#8) Knee lifter complete . 1 (o][e](e] [e]ie][e][s]ie]{e]
244  MF S90A0 139 WI115610H01 & . -Oil reservoir 1 10|10|0|0
908 ..MT 70E0 139 W341 681G01T & i (38) Oil reservoir complete 1 |ololo
MF 90EO 139 wW341681G05 i i (#8) Qii reservoir complete - ; 1 O
245 MF 10E0 149 W227466H01 iH R Oil can 1 |O|O|IC|OIO|OIO|O
246 MF 20A0 130 W319422H01 H ) v Qil bottle 1 O O
247 MF 10A4 691 WHOO812HO1 H A v b Packing 1 @) O
248 M9 20017 047 W446050H01 LA = N N4 Screw 1 9] O
249 MF 36A0 731 W451152H01 P A 7 Pipe 1 O O
250 MF 20A0 130 W453513H01 p i 2 = Qil bottle holder 1 O O
251 M9 15651 022 S 531121H04 F [P PoGXx12 Bott 1 @) O
252 M9 0702 050 W502735H01 v bl E Washer 1 O O
253 M9 0601 053 S 561121HO5 AR S B - S Spring washsr 1 O O
254 M9 1571 045 S 541121HO4 + % P B Nut 1 O O
255 MF BDOAD 608  W319408HO1 * ¥ @ > (K) Screw driver {large) 1 |o|ololojolo]olo




(
/

HHE

TOTAL ASSEMBLY . DB-130G




